Whiting, Emily

Subject: MCA Consultation LIyr Project FLiDAR Location

From: Vaughan Jackson <Vaughan.Jackson@mcga.gov.uk>

Sent: Tuesday, June 27, 2023 2:33 PM

To: James Milne <james@anatec.com>; Nick Salter <Nick.Salter@mcga.gov.uk>; Vinu John
<Vinu.John@mcga.gov.uk>; Trevor Harris <trevor.harris@trinityhouse.co.uk>; Stephen Vanstone
<Stephen.Vanstone@trinityhouse.co.uk>; Robert Merrylees <RMerrylees@ukchamberofshipping.com>; Stephen
Balmain <stephen.balmain@mbhpa.co.uk>; David Lockwood <david.lockwood@mbhpa.co.uk>

Cc: Sam Westwood <sam@anatec.com>; lain Kelly <iain@anatec.com>; Jay Hilton-Miller <jay.hilton-
miller@ciercoenergy.com>; Marc Murray <marc.murray@ciercoenergy.com>; Gemma Lee
<Gemma.Lee@ciercoenergy.com>

Subject: RE: LIyr Project FLIDAR Location

Good afternoon James.

Thankyou for the information on the LIyr FLIDAR location options. We have looked over this and the preference
would be the southernmost option as illustrated on the routing of tankers by course chart . We feel that this would
be the most viable option owing to the high number of transits in the areas of the other two considered locations.

Kind Regards,

Vaughan.

Vaughan Jackson

Offshore Renewables Project Lead +44 (0) 7810 053 091
UK Technical Services Navigation vaughan.jackson@mcga.gov.uk
&?@ Maritime & Coastguard Agency
\tV/ Maritime & Bay 2/25, Spring Place
= Coastguard 105 Commercial Road,
Agency Southampton SO15 1EG

Safer Lives, Safer Ships, Cl S
Hoom e et P o S

From: James Milne <james@anatec.com>

Sent: Monday, June 26, 2023 4:02 PM

To: Nick Salter <Nick.Salter@mcga.gov.uk>; Vaughan Jackson <Vaughan.Jackson@mcga.gov.uk>; Vinu John
<Vinu.John@mcga.gov.uk>; Trevor Harris <trevor.harris@trinityhouse.co.uk>; Stephen Vanstone
<Stephen.Vanstone@trinityhouse.co.uk>; Robert Merrylees <RMerrylees@ukchamberofshipping.com>; Stephen
Balmain <stephen.balmain@mhpa.co.uk>; David Lockwood <david.lockwood@mbhpa.co.uk>

Cc: Sam Westwood <sam@anatec.com>; lain Kelly <iain@anatec.com>; Jay Hilton-Miller <jay.hilton-
miller@ciercoenergy.com>; Marc Murray <marc.murray@ciercoenergy.com>; Gemma Lee
<Gemma.Lee@ciercoenergy.com>

Subject: LIyr Project FLIDAR Location

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the UK Government. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
recognise the sender and know the content is safe. Please use the Report Message function to report suspicious messages.

Good afternoon All,



Thanks again for your time last week to discuss changes to the LIyr Project.
As an action from last week’s meeting we have selected three potential locations for deployment of the FLiDAR for
the Llyr Project, all located within the Offshore Project Boundary. A shapefile containing these locations is provided

at the link below alongside a couple of traffic related figures for context.

1 Potential FLIDAR Locations

For completeness, the coordinates of the three potential locations are provided below:

Latitude (WGS84) Longitude (WGS84)
51°21'48.12” N 005° 26’ 51.55” W
51° 20’ 44.60” N 005° 29" 33.84” W
51°18’ 14.66” N 005° 27" 29.64” W

Noting the urgency with which the project team wishes to deploy the FLIDAR we would greatly appreciate if you
could provide any feedback and preferences for the potential locations by the end of this week — Friday 30" June.

Any questions or further information needed just let us know.

Thanks,
anatec James Milne
Lead Risk Analyst at Anatec Ltd
@ Email: james@anatec.com

Phone: 01224 253732

-- Cain House, 10 Exchange Street, Aberdeen AB11 6PH
www.anatec.com
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